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                제품을 구매해주셔서 감사합니다.  
제품 사용 전, 본 설명서를 꼼꼼하게 읽어보신 후

편리하게 사용하세요.
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제품구성
B1,  충전 어댑터, 이어폰, 사용자 설명서

사용자 설명서이어폰

B1 충전 어댑터

제품소개
B1은 세계 최초의 smart head & eye relaxer로서 기압 조절과
지압, 진동, 온열방식을 이용하여 머리와 눈 주위의 특정 혈자리를
마사지 해주고 산소 공급 및 혈액순환 개선, 스트레스 완화, 수면
촉진을 통하여 건강을 유지시켜줍니다. 또한 머리 둘레 사이즈를
편리하게 조절할 수 있어 다양한 사람들이 착용 가능하고, 눈 부위
도 따로 분리되어 여러가지 환경에 적용이 가능합니다. 스마트한
디자인과 더불어 휴대폰에 연결하여 앱을 다운로드 하여 더욱
편리한 마사지 체험을 할 수 있습니다. 

제품소개 및 구성
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1. 높이 조절 버튼

2. 전원 버튼
    모드 전환 버튼

3. 눈 부위 분리 버튼

4. 상태표시등  

5. 머리둘레 조절 휠

6. 이어폰 잭 삽입구

7. 충전 잭 삽입구(USB 연결구)

5. 

1. 

2. 

4. 

3. 

7. 
6. 

상세 기능

제품 기능 구성
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사용 전 제품을 확인하여 주시기 바랍니다.
1. 마사지기 및 부품을 확인합니다.
2. 배터리 충전량을 확인합니다.
3. 충전 어댑터가 손상이 없는지 확인합니다.

충전
충전 어댑터 연결
1. 본체 뒷면 하단에 있는 충전덮개를 엽니다.
2. 충전 어댑터의 플러그를 제품 전원 포트에 삽입합니다.
3. 충전 과정 중 상태표시등에서 충전량 표시 아이콘이 깜빡이면
    충전중인 상태이며, 충전량 표시 아이콘이 다 채워지면 완충
    되었음을 나타냅니다.

※주의1.  충전 중 제품은 꺼진 상태입니다.
              충전 시간은 4시간 입니다.
※주의2.  충전 과정 중 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 
              충전 중인 제품은 작동하지 않으며, 작동상태에서
              충전을 시도하면 자기 보호 프로그램을 실행하여 자동
              으로 정지 시킵니다.

착용
1. 머리둘레 조절 휠을 통해 머리의 둘레에 맞게 적절히 조절하고
    본체를 착용해야 합니다.
2. 또한 높이는 상단의 높이 조절 버튼을 길게 또는 짧게 눌러 조정
    하십시오.

사용 전 준비사항

사용법
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모드1

O

O

15

-

O

모드2

O

O

15

-

O

모드3

O

-

15

-

O

모드4

O

-

15

-

O

모드5

-

-

15

O

O

공기압력

온열

시간(분)

두피마사지

음악

켜기
전원이 꺼진 상태에서 전원버튼을 짧게 누르면 제품이 “삑”소리와
함께 작동을 시작합니다. 기본으로 기압+온열+음악+15분 모드가
자동으로 작동합니다. 

음악 재생
제품을 작동 시키면 음악이 재생됩니다.

높이 조절
높이 조절 버튼을 짧게 누르면 높이를 증가시키고, 길게 누르면
높이를 감소시킵니다. 

방식 선택

사용법
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스트레스 때문에 컨디션이 안좋을 때, 눈·머리·목을 마사지하여
기혈을 원활히 해주고,  뭉친 근육을 풀어줍니다.

모드1. 스트레스를 받을 때

눈이 뻑뻑하고 건조할 때, 눈 주변과 귀 위쪽을 마사지하여 혈액
순환을 원활히 하고  산소를 공급하여 눈의 피로를 풀어줍니다. 

모드2. 눈이 피곤할 때

스마트폰과 PC사용으로 목이 경직되어 있다면, 이마와 뒷목을 

마사지하여 긴장된 근육을 풀어주고 머리를 가볍게 해줍니다.

모드3. 목이 뻐근할 때

피로가 누적되면 두통이 오곤 합니다. 관자놀이와 눈 주위를
마사지 하여 피로감을 개선하고 통증을 완화시켜 줍니다.

모드4. 두통이 있을 때

정신이 무기력하고 집중이 잘 안될 때, 머리 위쪽을 마사지하면
혈액순환을 원활히하여 뇌에 산소를 공급하고 집중력과 기억력을
향상시키는 데 도움이 됩니다.

모드5. 집중이 필요할 때

이마

눈 주변

관자놀이

귀 위쪽

뒷목

머리 위쪽

* 아래 그림을  참고하세요.

사용법
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제품사양

소 비 전 력 5W

정 격 전 압 DC 5V 1A

제품크기/무게 (W)210mmX(L)254mmX(H)242mm / 1075g

사 용 환 경 온도 : 5℃ ~ 40℃ / 습도 : ≤80%
기압 : 860hpa ~ 1060hpa

만약 제품을 사용하면서 문제가 있다면 아래에 있는 방법을 체크
해주십시오. 아래 방법으로도 작동하지 않으면 전원을 끄고 서비스
센터에 맡겨 주십시오. 전문가가 아닌 경우 개인적으로 제품을
분해하거나 수리하면 추후 서비스 제공이 불가하오니 유의하시기
바랍니다.

문제점 예상원인 해결방법

공기압·진동이
약해 졌을 때

충전량 부족 혹은 방전 배터리를 충전해 주십시오.

전원이 안 켜질 때 충전량 부족 혹은 방전 배터리를 충전해 주십시오.

작동이 되지 않을 때 충전기 연결상태 불량 충전기가 제대로 연결되어
있는지 확인해 주십시오.

문제해결

제품사양 및 문제해결
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보관 시 주의사항

이 제품은 내진성을 고려한 디자인으로 비행기, 기차, 차, 배로 
운반이 가능합니다. 가급적 눈, 비, 충격을 피해주시고 정방향으로
놓아 주십시오.

제품이 습기, 오염에 노출되지 않도록 안전한 곳에 보관하십시오.
보관기간이 6개월을 초과할 경우 제품 작동여부를 확인하고 전원
을 30분 정도 켜두시기 바랍니다. 직사광선과 부식성 가스를 피해
주시기 바랍니다. 

운반 시 주의사항

사용 조작 시 고장이 발생하면 본체 배터리량을 먼저 확인해주
시고 고장이 해결되지 않으면 전원을 끄고 본사 A/S 서비스 센터
로 보내주십시오. 또한 자체 분해나 수리는 하지 마십시오. 전압
이 제품의 정격 범위를 초과하는 경우 제품을 켜지 마십시오. 
전원공급장치의 케이블을 주기적으로 체크하십시오. 

고장수리

유지보수
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1. 음주 후이거나 몸 상태가 좋지 않을 때, 운전 중에는 제품을
    사용하지 마십시오.
2. 본 제품은 제품 크기상 머리 둘레가 56cm~64cm인 성인에게만
    적용합니다.
3. 중도 중풍, 뇌졸중, 혈압질환, 저포도당증이 있거나 녹내장, 
    백내장, 망막 분리 등 안구 질병 및 뇌질환이 있으신 분은 사용
    하지 마십시오.
4. 7세 이하 어린이와 행동·거동이 불편한 환자 또는 신체적·정신
    적으로 장애가 있으신 분은 보호자의 감독 하에 사용하며 사용
    과정 중 불편함이 있으면 즉시 사용을 중지 하십시오.    
5. 인공심장 박동기 및 각종 전자 신체 보조기구 장착자, 임산부
    는 사용하지 마십시오.
6. 제품 사용시 머리 액세서리와 눈에 콘택트렌즈, 안경을 빼고
    사용하십시오.
7. 시력 교정술(라식, 라섹 및 렌즈삽입술 등)을 받으신 분은 사용
    하지 않는 것을 권장합니다. 사용을 원하실 경우 반드시 담당
    의사와 상담 후 사용하십시오.
8. 본 제품은 의료 전문가의 진단과 치료를 대체하지 않습니다. 
    제품을 사용하기 전 사용해도 문제가 없을지 확인이 필요하다
    면 전문의와 상담 후 사용해주십시오.
9. 본 제품을 사용하려는 부위에 발진, 염증 등의 이상이 있거나
    해당 부위에 수술을 받은 적이 있는 경우, 치료중인 경우에는
    본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
10. 본 제품의 온열 기능은 탈모, 아토피, 여드름 , 알레르기 악화
      와 관계가 없습니다.

※ 사용자 주의사항을 숙지하고 안전하고 올바른 방법으로
    제품을 사용하십시오.

주의사항
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11. 모드설정은 제품 착용 후 작동하며, 아닐 시 에어백 압력 초과
      로 손상될 수 있습니다.
12. 사용 중 제품에 이상이 있거나 불쾌감이 느껴지실 경우 사용
      을 중단하시고 전원을 차단한 후 점검 해주십시오.      
13. 충전 어댑터는 제품과 함께 제공되는 안정화된 DC5V 어댑터
      로만 사용해주시고 전기안전에 유의해주십시오.      
14. 제품을 착용하고 전원을 켜주시고, 착용 후 눕거나 벽에 기대
      거나, 걷지 마십시오.
15. 본 제품은 가정용 제품으로 개발되었으므로 다른 상업적인
      용도나 치료, 진단을 위해 사용하지 마십시오.
16. 제품 청소 시 살균 소독된 솜을 중성세제에 묻혀 닦아냅니다.
      제품이 물에 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오.
17. 온열 기능 사용 시, 온도 감각에 민감하지 못한 사용자는 주의
      후 사용해 주십시오.

주의사항
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1. 구매일로부터 10일 이내에 정상적인 사용 상태에서 발생한 
    성능 및 기능상의 하자로 중요한 수리가 필요한 경우 구매 영
    수증을 이용하여 제품 교환 또는 환불을 받을 수 있습니다.
2. 만일 구입일로부터 1개월 이내에 정상적인 사용 상태에서 발
    생한 성능 및 기능상의 하자로 중요한 수리가 필요하다면 상품
    교환이나 수리를 할 수 있습니다. 단, 제품 사용 결함 외에 기타
    요인으로 인해 상품이 손상되지 않았어야 하며, 사용자 설명서 
    및 기타 부속부품과 함께 최초 구입시에 포장된 상태와 동일한 
    경우에만 상품 교환이나 환불, 수리를 받을 수 있습니다. 

    위의 사항을 처리 받고자 하시거나 문의사항이 있으실 경우에
    는 구매처 혹은 고객센터(1588-2336)로 연락해 주시면 신속
    하게 처리해 드리겠습니다. 

제품교환·환불 안내
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1. 구매일로부터 1년간 제품보증서로 수리 서비스를 받으실 수 있습니다.
    제품에 있는 일련번호가 명확히 알아 볼 수 없게 되거나 일련번호와
    보증서에 등록된 정보가 상이하면 적절한 서비스 제공이 어려울 수 있
    습니다. (배터리는 보증에 포함 되지 않습니다.)
2. 잘못된 전압 사용, 우발적 사고 등 사용자 부주의와 지정되지 않은 업체
    에 본 제품의 수리를 맡겨 이상이 발생할 경우엔 보증이 불가합니다.
3. 정해진 품질보증 서비스 이외의 부가적인 서비스나 운송 서비스에 대해
    서는 비용이 발생할 수 있습니다.
4. 사용자의 과실이나 부주의한 보관 등으로 발생한 문제, 비전문가의 제품
    해체로 인한 문제, 보증서가 없거나 불가항력으로 발생한 고장에 대해
    서는 품질보증 서비스를 제공하지 않습니다.
5. 품질보증 서비스 신청 시 제품보증서를 동봉해주십시오. 당사는 중고
    제품의 상품회수, 폐기된 제품에 대한 수거, 처리 및 재활용을 책임지고
    있습니다.
6. 가정용 외의 용도로(영업용 및 공중시설 등) 사용 시에는 보증이 불가
    합니다.
7. 태풍, 지진, 수해 등 자연재해로 인한 고장 시에는 보증이 불가합니다.

※ 주의 : 서비스가 지속적으로 업그레이드 되기 때문에 세부 규정은 별도
               의 공지 없이 수정될 수 있음을 양해 바랍니다.

보증조건

제품 보증 안내

보증서 안내
보증서를 이용하면 제품 유지보수 관련 서비스를 쉽게 제공 받으실 수
있습니다. 보증서 카드는 각 제품에 1개씩만 포함되어 있으며, 이를 분실
하였을 때는 재발급이 어려우니 분실되지 않도록 보관에 유의하시기 바랍
니다. (※ 품질보증 기간은 구매일로부터 1년간 입니다.)
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제품 보증서

제  품  명 :
일련번호 :
구입일자 :
구매지점 :
고객성명 :
연  락  처 :
주        소 :

보증기간
1년

제품 교환·환불 관련 안내    
1. 구매일로부터 10일 이내에 정상적인 사용 상태에서 발생한 성능 
    및 기능상의 하자로 중요한 수리가 필요한 경우 보증서나 구매 
    영수증을 이용하여 제품 교환 또는 환불을 받을 수 있습니다.
2. 만일 구입일로부터 1개월 이내에 정상적인 사용상태에서 발생한 
    성능 및 기능상의 하자로 중요한 수리가 필요하다면 상품 교환
    이나 수리를 할 수 있습니다. 단, 제품 사용 결함 외에 기타 요인
    으로 인해 상품이 손상되지 않았어야 하며, 사용자 설명서 및 기타 
    부속품과 함께 최초 구입 시에 포장 된 상태와 동일한 경우에만 
    상품 교환이나 환불, 수리를 받을 수 있습니다.

    위의 사항을 처리 받고자 하시거나 문의사항이 있으실 경우에는 
    구매처 혹은 고객센터 (1588-2336)로 연락해 주시면 신속하게 
    처리해 드리겠습니다. 배터리는 보증에 포함되지 않습니다.
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1. 구매일로부터 1년간 제품보증서로 수리 서비스를 받으실 수 있습니다.
    제품에 있는 일련번호가 명확히 알아 볼 수 없게 되거나 일련번호와
    보증서에 등록된 정보가 상이하면 적절한 서비스 제공이 어려울 수 있
    습니다. (배터리는 보증에 포함 되지 않습니다.)
2. 잘못된 전압 사용, 우발적 사고 등 사용자 부주의와 지정되지 않은 업체
    에 본 제품의 수리를 맡겨 이상이 발생할 경우엔 보증이 불가합니다.
3. 정해진 품질보증 서비스 이외의 부가적인 서비스나 운송 서비스에 대해
    서는 비용이 발생할 수 있습니다.
4. 사용자의 과실이나 부주의한 보관 등으로 발생한 문제, 비전문가의 제품
    해체로 인한 문제, 보증서가 없거나 불가항력으로 발생한 고장에 대해
    서는 품질보증 서비스를 제공하지 않습니다.
5. 품질보증 서비스 신청 시 제품보증서를 동봉해주십시오. 당사는 중고
    제품의 상품회수, 폐기된 제품에 대한 수거, 처리 및 재활용을 책임지고
    있습니다.
6. 가정용 외의 용도로(영업용 및 공중시설 등) 사용 시에는 보증이 불가
    합니다.
7. 태풍, 지진, 수해 등 자연재해로 인한 고장 시에는 보증이 불가합니다.

※ 주의 : 서비스가 지속적으로 업그레이드 되기 때문에 세부 규정은 별도
               의 공지 없이 수정될 수 있음을 양해 바랍니다.

보증조건

제품 보증서

보증서 안내
보증서를 이용하면 제품 유지보수 관련 서비스를 쉽게 제공 받으실 수
있습니다. 보증서 카드는 각 제품에 1개씩만 포함되어 있으며, 이를 분실
하였을 때는 재발급이 어려우니 분실되지 않도록 보관에 유의하시기 바랍
니다. (※ 품질보증 기간은 구매일로부터 1년간 입니다.)
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연결할 B1을
선택해주세요.

검색 중입니다.

연결할 B1을
선택해주세요.

다시찾기 닫기

다시찾기 닫기

B1

null

null

8C:DE:52:E4:7A:BE

3C:86:A8:00:D2:41

00:01:95:0D:9A:04

1. B1을 다운로드하세요. (Android play store / iOS App store) 

2. B1을 착용한 후, 전원을 켜서 마사지를 시작합니다.
3. 핸드폰에 있는 블루투스를 열어서 이미 검색된 블루투스 장치 
    목록 중에  “B1”을 선택하세요.
4. B1을 핸드폰의 블루투스에 연결하세요.
5. 제품이 블루투스에 연결이 되면 내장된 음악이 나오지 않습니다.
    (만약 음악이 계속 나오면 핸드폰 블루투스가 연결되었는지 확인하세요.)

6. 스마트폰에 장착된 B1 APP을 실행하세요.
7. APP에서 연결 선택 화면이 나타난 뒤 이미 검색된 블루투스 
    목록에서 B1을 다시 선택하세요. 만약 “찾지 못했습니다”라는
    문구가 나온다면,
    1) 핸드폰의 블루투스가 B1과 잘 연결되는지 확인하세요.
    2) "다시 찾기"를 클릭하세요. 

사용 전 준비사항

어플 사용법
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마사지 모드

스트레스를 받을 때
→ 머리와 목을 마사지하여 긴장을 풀어보세요.

mode 1

눈이 피곤할 때
→ 마사지를 통해 눈의 피로를 해소해 보세요.

mode 2

목이 뻐근할 때
→ 긴장으로 뭉친 목의 근육을 풀어주세요.

mode 3

두통이 있을 때
→ 관자놀이를 마사지하여 통증을 완화하세요.

mode 4

집중이 필요할 때
→ 마사지를 통해 머리를 맑게 해보세요.

mode 5

8.   APP의 블루투스가 연결되지 않는다면 APP의 블루투스 버튼
      을 클릭 후 블루투스 목록에서 B1을 선택하세요.
9.   블루투스를 끊기 후, 5초 후에 다시 연결할 수 있습니다.
10. B1이 핸드폰 블루투스에 연결 확인이 되었으면 APP 사용이 
      가능합니다. 
       (블루투스에 연결한 뒤에 재사용할 때는 3-5 절차를 생략할 수 있습니다.)

11. 필요한 마사지 방식을 선택합니다.

어플 사용법
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14.      버튼을 눌러 타이머를 설정합니다.

강도 선택약 강

확인

시간설정

 5 분

10분

15분

13. 충전표시가 깜박깜박하면, 제품 충전이 안된 관계로 블루투스
       와 노래가 연결되지 않습니다.

12. 마사지 강도를 조절합니다.   

어플 사용법
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15. 버튼을 눌러 온열기능을 설정합니다.

확인

온열설정

OFF ON

다음곡

16.         버튼을 눌러 음악을 설정합니다.

확인

음악설정

어플 사용법
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中文
使用说明书



感谢您购买 breo 产品。
使用前请详细阅读本说明书，

为了以后做参考，请妥善保管。



产品介绍及构成

产品功能构成

使用方法

产品配置及解决问题

产品维护

注意事项

换货·退款介绍

产品保证介绍

产品保证书

App 使用说明书

24

25

26

29

30

31

33

34

35

37

目录
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产品介绍及构成

产品介绍

产品构成
B1, 使用说明书, 充电适配器 , 耳机

B1是世界首款 smart head & eye relaxer，利用气压调节、指压、
震动和温热疗法按摩头部和眼部周围的特定穴位，通过改善氧气
供应和血液循环、缓解压力、提高睡眠质量，从而维持身体健康。
而且，通过调节头围的大小，可以符合各类人的需求。按摩眼部
的部件可以分离出来，因此适用于各种各样的环境。产品采用智
能化设计，可以和智能手机连接，下载手机应用程序并安装之后，
就可以轻松、便利使用按摩器的各种功能，享受前所未有的方便
快捷的按摩体验。

使用说明书耳机

B1 充电适配器
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5. 

1. 

2. 

4. 

3. 

7. 
6. 

详细功能

1.  高度调节按钮
2. 电源按钮 按摩
    方式转换按钮
3. 眼部按摩部分分离按钮
4. 状态指示灯

  5. 头围调节轮
  6. 耳机插孔
  7. 充电插孔（USB连接插孔）

产品功能构成
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使用前准备事项

充电

佩戴

开机

连接充电数据线
1. 打开机器机身后方下端的充电器保护盖。
2. 将充电线的插头插入产品的电源接口。
3. 充电过程中观察状态指示灯，如果电量指示灯闪烁则表示正在
    充电，如果电量指示灯全部亮起则表示充电完毕。注意 产品充
    电时要处于关闭状态。充电时间为4小时。 注意2. 产品充电时
    请不要使用本产品。（产品充电时请不要启动本产品。开启状
    态下充电时，会启动自我保护程序，机器会自动关机。）

请在使用前确认。
1. 确认按摩机器和配件。
2. 确认电池的电量。
3. 确认充电数据线没有损伤。

1. 通过头围调节轮将头围调节至合适大小后佩戴本产品。
2. 请通过上端的高度调节按钮调节长短。

在电源关闭状态下短时间按住电源按钮，
“bi” 的一声之后机器启动。
一般情况下，机器会按照“气压+温热+音乐+15分钟”
的模式自动运行。

使用方法
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调节高度
短按住高度调节按钮可以增加高度，长按住高度调节按钮可
以降低高度。（这个按钮在任何模式下都可以使用。）

产品启动时会播放内置音乐，
连接 B1 APP 后可以播放手机里的音乐

播放音乐

选择方式

气压

温热

时间（分钟）

按摩头皮

音乐

使用方法

MODE1

O

O

15

-

O

MODE2

O

O

15

-

O

MODE3

O

-

15

-

O

MODE4

O

-

15

-

O

MODE5

-

-

15

O

O
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由于精神压力导致疲惫不堪的时候，按摩眼部、头部
和颈部，可以疏通气血，放松肌肉。

眼球发干发涩时，按摩眼部周围和耳朵上部，可以促
进血液循环和氧气供应，缓解眼部疲劳。

由于长期使用智能手机和电脑导致颈部僵硬时，按摩
额头和后颈，可以缓解肌肉紧张，让头脑保持清醒。

*请参考下列图片。

肉体和精神疲劳过度时会引发头痛。按摩太阳穴和眼
部周围可以解除疲劳感，缓解头痛。

无精打采、难以集中精力的时候，按摩头顶可以促进
血液循环，增加脑部氧气供给，增强集中力并帮助改
善记忆能力。

额头

眼部周边

太阳穴

耳朵上部

头顶

使用方法

后颈

模式1. 精神压力过大时

模式2. 眼部疲劳时

模式3. 颈部酸痛时

模式4.头痛的时候

模式5. 需要集中精力的时候
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无法开启电源

无法启动

空气气压
•震动不足

电量不足或者漏电

电量不足或者漏电

充电器接触不良 
请确认充电器
是否连接。

请充电。

请充电。

产品配置及解决问题

产品配置

5W

DC 5V

(W)210mmX(L)254mmX(H)242mm / 1075g

温度 : 5℃ ~ 40℃ / 濕度 : ≤80%
气压  : 860hpa ~ 1060hpa

解决问题
若使用产品当中存在问题时，请试试以下方法。若通过以
下方法还是无法启动时，请关闭电源，送至客服中心。
切勿随意拆卸及维修。

额定电压

耗电

产品规格/重量

使用环境

故障现象 可能的原因 解决方法
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产品维护

保管注意事项

本产品具有耐震功能，可以用飞机、火车、汽车、船来搬运。
但是应避开雪和雨，避免受冲击，一定要按正确方向放置。

应避开潮湿的环境，防止啮齿目及污染。清洁产品之前应关闭电
源，用完后应保管在安全的地方，产品上面不得放沉重的物品。
如果发现缺陷时，请联系专业技术人员进行咨询。
如果保管期间超过 6个月时，请检查产品是否正常启动，
开电源后放置30分钟左右。不要保管在地面、墙壁或者屋顶附近。
应保持通风良好状态，避开阳光直射的环境和腐蚀性气体。

搬运注意事项

如果在操作使用当中发生故障时，请先检查主机电池电量。
无法解决问题时关闭电源，送至本公司售后服务中心。
切勿随意拆卸产品或者维修。如果电压超过额定电压范围时不
得开电源，请定期检查电源供应装置的电缆。

故障维修
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1.  请在仔细阅读用户说明书的内容之后，按照说明书的介绍使用。
2.  请不要在饮酒、身体状态不良或者是驾驶途中使用本产品。
3.  请不要将本产品放置在潮湿、高温或者有腐蚀性气体的环境
     中使用、保管和充电。
4.  请不要将本产品放置在温热电器、厨房用具附近，也不要将
     本产品放置在直射光线下。
5.  本产品的头围调节范围在 56cm~64cm之间，因此只适合成
     人使用。
6.  患有中度中风、脑卒中、血压疾病、低血糖或者是绿内障、
     白内障、视网膜剥离等眼部疾病以及脑血管疾病的顾客请勿
     使用本产品。
7.  7岁以下的儿童、生活不能自理者以及身体和精神上有障碍的
     顾客请在监护人的看护下使用本产品。如果在使用过程中有
     任何不适，请立即停止使用。    
8.  安装有人工心脏起搏器和其他电子人体设备的顾客以及孕妇
     请不要使用本产品。
9.  使用本产品时请先将首饰以及眼镜和隐形眼镜、美瞳等摘掉。
10. 不建议做过视力调整手术（准分子激光原位角膜磨镶术、
      准分子激光上皮下角膜磨镶术、人工晶状体植入术等）的顾
      客使用。如要使用时请与主治医生商议之后使用。

※ 请详细阅读使用注意事项，应正确使用产品。

注意事项
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11. 本产品不能代替医疗专家的诊断和治疗。在使用产品前如果
      需要确认是否会对身体造成不良影响时，请与医生商议之后
      使用。
12. 如果佩戴本产品的部位起疹、有炎症或者做过手术以及正在
      治疗过时请勿使用。
13. 本产品的温热功能不会加重脱发、过敏性皮炎、粉刺、
      过敏等症状。
14. 请在佩戴本产品之后再选定模式，否则会因为空气囊压力过
      大而导致机器破损。
15. 如果在使用产品的过程中发生异常或者感到不适，请立刻停
      止使用并且在切断电源后检查是否有问题。
16. 请使用与本产品配套提供的稳定型DC5V电源线，
      同时注意用电安全。
17. 佩戴好产品之后，打开电源。请不要在佩戴之后躺下、
      靠墙或者走动。
18. 本产品是作为家用产品开发研制的。请不要用于商业用途、
       治疗或者诊断。
19. 清扫机器时，请用卫生棉沾取中性洗剂后擦拭，
      绝对不要用水洗。
20. 使用温热功能时，对温度感觉不灵敏的用户请在确认温度后
      使用。

注意事项
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换货·退款介绍

1.  购买之日起10天以内在正常使用的情况下发生性能及功能方
     面的问题，需要维修产品时，您可以利用购买收据换货或者
     退款。
2.  若购买之日起1个月以内在正常使用的情况下发生性能及功能
     方面的问题，需要维修产品时，可以换货或者接受维修服务。
     但是除了产品使用方面的缺陷以外，不得存在其他原因引起
     的商品受损情况。使用说明书和其他配件俱全，
     和最初购买时的包装状态相同时才能换货或者退款，
     接受维修服务。
       
     如想接受上述服务或进行相关咨询时，请联系销售商
     请联系销售商或客服中心（1588-2336），
     我们将为您提供最快捷的服务。
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1. 自购买日起一年，可凭保修卡享受维修服务。 产品上的
    序列号不清楚或序列号与保修卡上的信息不符时，
    很难提供合理的服务。（电池并不在质保范围内。）
2. 因使用错误的电压、偶发性事故等用户不慎或委托非指定
    的企业进行维修导致发生异常时，无法享受质保。
3. 提供规定的质保服务以外的其他服务或运输服务可能
    会产生一些费用。
4. 因用户过失或不慎保管等导致的问题，或非专业人员拆解
    产品，没有保修卡或因不可抗力导致的故障，
    我们将不提供质保服务。
5. 申请质保服务时，请一并提交产品保修卡。本公司有责
    任回收二手产品，回收、处理及重新利用废旧家电。
6. 如果用于家用以外的用途（营业用及公共设施等）时，
    无法提供质保服务。
7. 因台风、地震、水灾等自然灾害导致的故障，
    无法提供质保服务。

※ 注意：由于服务持续更新，详细规定可在没有特别通知
              的情况下进行修改，敬请谅解。

保证条件

产品保证介绍 

保修卡介绍
使用保证书可以方便接受产品维护相关服务。每件产品仅提供
一张保修卡，如果被丢失时无法重新补发，因此请妥善保管。     

※ 产品保质期为一年。
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1.  购买之日起10天以内在正常使用的情况下发生性能及功能方
     面的问题，需要维修产品时，您可以利用购买收据换货或者
     退款。
2.  若购买之日起1个月以内在正常使用的情况下发生性能及功能
     方面的问题，需要维修产品时，可以换货或者接受维修服务。
     但是除了产品使用方面的缺陷以外，不得存在其他原因引起
     的商品受损情况。使用说明书和其他配件俱全，
     和最初购买时的包装状态相同时才能换货或者退款，
     接受维修服务。
       
     如想接受上述服务或进行相关咨询时，请联系销售商
     请联系销售商或客服中心（1588-2336），
     我们将为您提供最快捷的服务。

换货·退款介绍

产品保证书

保质期
1年

Warranty
Period
1 year

产品名称 :

序列号 :

购买日期 :

购买地点 :

顾客姓名 :

联系电话 :

地址 :
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产品保证书

1. 自购买日起一年，可凭保修卡享受维修服务。 产品上的
    序列号不清楚或序列号与保修卡上的信息不符时，
    很难提供合理的服务。（电池并不在质保范围内。）
2. 因使用错误的电压、偶发性事故等用户不慎或委托非指定
    的企业进行维修导致发生异常时，无法享受质保。
3. 提供规定的质保服务以外的其他服务或运输服务可能
    会产生一些费用。
4. 因用户过失或不慎保管等导致的问题，或非专业人员拆解
    产品，没有保修卡或因不可抗力导致的故障，
    我们将不提供质保服务。
5. 申请质保服务时，请一并提交产品保修卡。本公司有责
    任回收二手产品，回收、处理及重新利用废旧家电。
6. 如果用于家用以外的用途（营业用及公共设施等）时，
    无法提供质保服务。
7. 因台风、地震、水灾等自然灾害导致的故障，
    无法提供质保服务。

※ 注意：由于服务持续更新，详细规定可在没有特别通知
              的情况下进行修改，敬请谅解。

保证条件

保修卡介绍
使用保证书可以方便接受产品维护相关服务。每件产品仅提供
一张保修卡，如果被丢失时无法重新补发，因此请妥善保管。     

※ 产品保质期为一年。
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APP 使用方法

請選擇要連接嘅 B1

正在搜索中。

請選擇要連接嘅 B1

再次查找 關閉

再次查找 關閉

breo B1

null

null

8C:DE:52:E4:7A:BE

3C:86:A8:00:D2:41

00:01:95:0D:9A:04

1. 下載 B1 APP

    (通過 Android play store 或 iOS apple store)。

2. 佩戴上B1後，打開電源開始按摩。

3. 打開手機設置裏的藍牙，在已經搜索到的藍牙設備列表中選擇

    “B1” 

4. 將B1連接到手機藍牙

5. 產品成功連接藍牙後，內置音樂停止播放

   （如產品內置音樂還在播放，檢查手機設置藍牙是否連接成功）

6. 運行手機上安裝的B1 APP

7. 出現選擇連接的畫面後，在已經搜索到的藍牙設備列表中 

    再次連接B1

    如出現“找不到設備”的提示語時：

    1） 請確認設置裏手機藍牙是否與B1成功連接

    2） 點擊“再次查找”
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APP 使用方法

8.   如未成功連接APP藍牙，點擊APP裏的藍牙按鈕 出現藍牙
      設備列表選擇連著 B1
9.   藍牙斷開後，需5S才能重新連接
10. B1成功連接手機藍牙上
      （成功連接手機藍牙後，今後再使用可以省略3-5環節）
11. 選擇需要的按摩方式。

精神壓力過大嘅時候
→請按摩頭部同頸部緩解緊張感。

眼部疲勞嘅時候
→通過按摩消除眼部疲勞。

頸部酸痛嘅時候
→鬆弛由於緊張而緊繃嘅頸部肌肉。

頭痛嘅時候
→按摩太陽穴，緩和疼痛感。

需要集中精力嘅時候
→通過按摩，令人精神抖擻。

按摩方式。

mode 1

mode 2

mode 3

mode 4

mode 5
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13. 電池符號閃爍狀態下，機器低電狀態下無法執行藍牙連接
      和音樂播放

選擇強度弱 强

確認

APP 使用方法

12. 調節按摩強度

14. 點擊     按鈕設定時間。

時間設定

 5 分鐘

10 分鐘

15 分鐘
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確認

確認

下一首

加熱設定

16. 點擊        按鈕選擇音樂。

音樂設定

APP 使用方法

15. 點擊按鈕選擇加熱功能。

OFF ON
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Thank you for purchasing the breo products.
Before using this product,

please read this manual carefully
for convenient use.
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Product Overview and Components

Product Overview

Product Components
B1, Charging adapter, Earplug, User manual

B1 is the world’s first smart head&eye relaxer.
It massages certain acupuncture points in the head and area
around the eyes through air pressure control, acupressure, 
vibration and heat. In addition, it keeps users healthy by supply
-ing oxygen, improving blood circulation, easing stress and
bringing good sleep. In addition, it is designed to adjust a head 
size conveniently for diverse people. Furthermore, the part 
around the eyes is detachable so that the Product is available 
in diverse environments. It presents smart design. You are able 
to download an app by connecting the Product to your smart
phone. In addition, the functions are easy to use so that you
can enjoy the massage in comfort. 

B1

User manualEarplug

Charging adapter
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1. Height Adjustment
    Button 
2. Power Button 
    Mode Button 
3. Eye Separation Button 
4. State Indicator 

  5. Head Size Adjustment Wheel 
  6. Earplug Port 
  7. Charging Port (USB Port) 

5. 

1. 

2. 

4. 

3. 

7. 
6. 

Fuctions

Fuctions

45



Connect the Charging Adapter 
1. Open the charge cover on the back of the Product. 
2. Plug the charging adapter into the power port. 
3. If the charge level indicator icon blinks,
    the battery is being charged. If the bar is fully filled,
    normal charge is completed.  
    CAUTION 1
    Make sure that the Product is turned off during charge. 
    The normal charge time is 4 hours. 
    CAUTION 2 
    Do not use the Product during charge. 
    (The Product does not work during charge. If attempted 
    to charge during the use of the Product, the auto-protection
    program is initiated and stops the system automatically.)

Check the Product before use as follows:
1. Check the device and its components. 
2. Check if the battery is sufficiently charged. 
3. Check if the charging adapter is free of defect. 

1. Adjust the head size by turning the head size adjustment
    wheel before putting on the Product. 
2. Adjust the height by pressing and holding the height
    adjustment button short or long. 

How to Use

Preparations before Use

Charge

Put On
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Press and hold the height adjustment button short to raise
the height, and press and hold the button long to lower
the height. (This button is active in all modes.) 

Height Adjustment

Once the Product is switched on, music starts.

Mode Selection

Air Pressure

Heating

Time(Min)

Scalp Massage

Music

If the power button is pressed and hold short while 
the Product is off, it is turned on with a beep sound. Basically, 
‘air pressure + heating + music + 15 min.’ mode is set. 

How to Use

Switch On

Play Music

MODE1

O

O

15

-

O

MODE2

O

O

15

-

O

MODE3

O

-

15

-

O

MODE4

O

-

15

-

O

MODE5

-

-

15

O

O
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How to Use

                                       If you feel not good because of stress,
massage your head, neck and area around the eyes, promote 
blood circulation and ease tense muscles. 

                                    If you feel dry and uncomfortable in the 
eyes, massage the area around the eyes and part above your 
ears, which would in turn promote blood circulation, provide 
oxygen and relive fatigue in the eyes. 

                                       If you feel stiff in your neck because a long
use of your smartphone or desktop computer, massage your fore-
head and back of your neck and relax tense muscles, refreshing
your head. 

* See the figure below. 

                                        If physical and mental stresses are accu-
mulated, you could suffer from a headache. Massage the temple
and area around the eyes to relieve the fatigue and ease pain.

                                                           If you feel less energy and find
it hard to concentrate, massage the top of your head. It promotes
blood circulation and supplies oxygen to the brain, improving
concentration and memory. 

Vertex

Forehead

Around the Eyes

Temple

Area
above the Ear

Back of the Neck

Mode1. If stressed 

Mode 2. Tired eyes

Mode 3. Stiff neck

Mode 4. Headache 

Mode 5. I need concentration 
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Problems

If air pressure or 
vibration is too weak

If the Product 
cannot be turned on

If the Product 
cannot be charged

Possible Causes

Low or dead 
battery

Low or dead 
battery

Poor charger 
connection

Solution

Charge the battery.

Charge the battery.

Make sure the charger has
been properly connected.

Product Specifications and Troubleshooting

Product Specifications

Power Consumption 5W

Rated Voltage DC 5V

Dimensions / Weight

Operating 
Environment

Temperature : 5℃ ~ 40℃ / Humidity : ≤80%
Air pressure  : 860hpa ~ 1060hpa

Troubleshooting
If you experience any problem using the Product, please check
the methods specified below. If the problem persists, turn the 
Product off and send it to the service center. Never disassemble
or repair the Product on your own.

(W)210mmX(L)254mmX(H)242mm / 1075g
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Maintenance

Storage precautions

This product is designed for seismic resistance and can be trans-
ported by plane, train, car, and ship. Avoid snow, rain, and impact
as much as possible and put it in the right direction.

Keep the product in a safe place to avoid exposure to moisture and
contamination. If the storage period exceeds 6 months, check the
operation of product and turn on the power for about 30 minutes.
Avoid the direct sunlight and corrosive gases.

Transporting precautions

If a malfunction occurs during operation, check the main battery 
first. If the trouble cannot be solved, turn off the power and send it 
to our A/S service center. Do not self-disassemble or repair. If the 
voltage exceeds the rated range of product, do not turn on the 
product. Check the cables of power supply periodically.

Troubleshooting
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※ Please read the following cautions carefully and 
    accordingly use the Product.

Cautions

1. Read the User Manual carefully and follow the instructions. 
2. Do not use the Product if you had alcohol, feel uncomfortable
    or are driving a car. 
3. Do not use, keep or charge the Product in a wet or hot place
    or the area with corrosive gas around. 
4. Do not leave the Product around the electric heater or cooking
    utensil. Avoid a direct sunlight. 
5. The Product is available for the adults with 56-64cm in head
    circumference only. 
6. If you suffer from palsy, stroke, blood pressure disease,
    hypoglycemosis, eye disease(e.g., glaucoma, cataract,
    detached retina, etc.)and brain disease, do not use the Product. 
7. For young children (7 years old or under), patients with limited
    mobility and physically/mentally disabled people, use the 
    Product in the presence of a caregiver. If any discomfort is felt 
    during the use of the Product, stop the Product immediately.  
8. If you carry any medical device such as pacemaker and other 
    medical aids on their body or pregnant, do not use the Product. 
9. Take off your hair accessories, contact lens and glasses 
    before the use of the Product. 
10. If you had an eye surgery such as LASIK, LASEK or lens
      implant surgery, do not use the Product. If you insist to use 
      it, make sure that you consult with your doctor first. 
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11. The Product does not substitute a professional’s diagnosis
      or treatment. If necessary, consult with a professional before 
      using the Product. 
12. If there is any abnormal symptom such as rash or 
      inflammation, or you had a surgical operation and are in the
      middle of treatment in the target area, do not use the Product. 
13. The heating function has nothing to with hair loss, atopic 
      dermatitis, acne and allergy. 
14. The mode setting becomes active once you put on the
      Product. Otherwise, it could be damaged by exceeding the 
      air pressure limit.
15. If you feel uncomfortable during use, stop the Product 
      immediately and cut off the power. Then, check the Product. 
16. For a charging adaptor, use the enclosed DC5V adapter only.
      Be careful for electrical safety. 
17. Turn on the power after putting on the Product. Do not lean 
      on a wall or walk with the Product on. 
18. The Product is designed for home use only. Do not use it for 
      commercial or any other (e.g., medical treatment or
      diagnosis, etc.) purposes. 
19. For cleaning, use the sterilized cotton ball with a neutral 
      detergent. Do not EVER try to clean the Product with water.
20. When the heating function is used, if you are dull in feeling 
      temperature, be careful during use.

Cautions
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1. If a critical repair due to any performance- or function-related 
    defect under a normal operating environment is required 
    within 10 days from the date purchased, you can request 
    for a product replacement or refund with your purchase 
    receipt.
2. If a critical repair due to any performance- or function-related 
    defect under a normal operating environment is required 
    within 1 month from the date purchased, you can request 
    for a product replacement or repair. However, such request 
    can only be valid if the Product has been damaged under 
    a normal operating environment. In addition, the Product 
    can be replaced, refunded or repaired only if the user manual 
    and all other components have main tained their original 
    conditions before unpacked.
    If you intend to make such request above or have any related 
    inquiry, please contact your buyer or our customer center 
    (1588-2336). Batteries are not applicable to any warranty
    service.

Guidance on Product Replacement / Refund
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1. With the product warranty, you can receive various repair 
    services for one year from the date purchased. However, such
    services may not be properly provided if the serial number 
    on the Product is not legible, or if such serial number differs
    from the one registered on the product warranty. (Batteries
    are not applicable to such services.)
2. For any defect due to a user’s fault (e.g. use of wrong power, 
    accidental failure, etc.) or a repair service by a non-authorized 
    vendor, no warranty service can be provided.
3. Additional expense may incur for any supplementary services 
    not specified in the product warranty (e.g. delivery service, etc.)
4. For any defect due to a user’s fault or negligence, a disassembly 
    service by an unqualified expert, no product warranty, or 
    a natural disaster, no warranty service can be provided.
5. When requesting for any quality assurance service, please 
    enclose your product warranty. We are responsible for 
    collecting, treating and recycling any returned or disposed 
    product.
6. If the Product has been used for any commercial purpose 
    (e.g. business use, public utilities, etc.) other than household 
    uses, no warranty service can be provided.
7. For any defect due to a natural disaster (e.g. typhoon, flood,
    earthquake, etc.), no warranty service can be provided.
※ Note: Since quality assurance services get continuously 
              upgraded, detailed regulations may be subject to 
              change without any customer notification.

Warranty conditions

Guidance on Quality Assurance 

Warranty information
With the product warranty, you can easily receive various 
maintenance services. Only one warranty card is issued for each
product. Therefore, you should take extra care not to lose the
card since it can be really cumbersome to reissue a new card.
※The warranty period is one year from the date of purchase.
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1. If a critical repair due to any performance- or function-related 
    defect under a normal operating environment is required 
    within 10 days from the date purchased, you can request 
    for a product replacement or refund with your purchase 
    receipt.
2. If a critical repair due to any performance- or function-related 
    defect under a normal operating environment is required 
    within 1 month from the date purchased, you can request 
    for a product replacement or repair. However, such request 
    can only be valid if the Product has been damaged under 
    a normal operating environment. In addition, the Product 
    can be replaced, refunded or repaired only if the user manual 
    and all other components have maintained their original 
    conditions before unpacked.If you intend to make such 
    request or have any related inquiry, please contact your 
    buyer or our customer center (1588-2336).

Guidance on Product Replacement/Refund

Product Warranty

Name of Product :

Serial Number :

Date Purchased :

Place Purchased :

Name of Customer :

Contact :

Address :

保质期
1年

Warranty
Period
1 year
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Product Warranty

1. With the product warranty, you can receive various repair 
    services for one year from the date purchased. However, such
    services may not be properly provided if the serial number 
    on the Product is not legible, or if such serial number differs
    from the one registered on the product warranty. (Batteries
    are not applicable to such services.)
2. For any defect due to a user’s fault (e.g. use of wrong power, 
    accidental failure, etc.) or a repair service by a non-authorized 
    vendor, no warranty service can be provided.
3. Additional expense may incur for any supplementary services 
    not specified in the product warranty (e.g. delivery service, etc.)
4. For any defect due to a user’s fault or negligence, a disassembly 
    service by an unqualified expert, no product warranty, or 
    a natural disaster, no warranty service can be provided.
5. When requesting for any quality assurance service, please 
    enclose your product warranty. We are responsible for 
    collecting, treating and recycling any returned or disposed 
    product.
6. If the Product has been used for any commercial purpose 
    (e.g. business use, public utilities, etc.) other than household 
    uses, no warranty service can be provided.
7. For any defect due to a natural disaster (e.g. typhoon, flood,
    earthquake, etc.), no warranty service can be provided.
※ Note: Since quality assurance services get continuously 
              upgraded, detailed regulations may be subject to 
              change without any customer notification.

Warranty conditions

Warranty information
With the product warranty, you can easily receive various 
maintenance services. Only one warranty card is issued for each
product. Therefore, you should take extra care not to lose the
card since it can be really cumbersome to reissue a new card.
※The warranty period is one year from the date of purchase.



Select the B1
to be connected

Select the B1
to be connected.

Find Again Close 

Find Again Close 

breo B1

null

null

8C:DE:52:E4:7A:BE

3C:86:A8:00:D2:41

00:01:95:0D:9A:04

1. Please download B1 APP 
    ( through Android play store / iOS App Store)
2. Put on B1 and start the massage by turning
    on the power.
3. Open the bluetooth in the mobile phone set and select
    the "B1" in the bluetooth device list searched.
4. Connect the B1 to the bluetooth of the mobile phone.
5. When the product is successfully connected to the
    bluetooth, the builtin music will stop. (If the built-in music
    is still in play, please check if the bluetooth of the mobile 
    phone is successfully connected)
6. Run the B1 APP installed on the phone.
7. When the connection choosing image appears, connect
    the B1 again in the bluetooth device list searched. If the 
    clues of "can not find the equipment" appears:
    1) Please confirm whether the phone bluetooth is 
        connected with the B1
    2) Click "find again"

How to Use 

57



If stressed
→Message your head and neck and
    ease tense muscles. 

Tired eyes
→Get rid of the fatigue in the eyes through massage. 

Stiff neck
→Soothe and relax tense muscles in the neck.

Headache
→Massage the temple and ease the pain.

I need concentration 
→Clear your head through massage. 

massage mode

8.   If the APP bluetooth is not successfully connected, 
      click on the bluetooth button in the APP and select 
      the B1 in the bluetooth list appeared. 
9.   After disconnecting the bluetooth, it takes 5 seconds
      to reconnect.
10. The B1 is successfully connected
      to the phone bluetooth.(after connecting the phone
       bluetooth, the steps of 3-5 could be ignored when 
       reusing the product) 
11. Choose the required massage mode.

How to Use APP 

mode 1

mode 2

mode 3

mode 4

mode 5
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13. The bluetooth connection and music playback can not
      be executed under battery symbol flashing state and 
      low electricity condition. 

14. Press      and set the timer. 

Level
of Intensity

Weak Strong

Confirm

 5  min.

10 min.

15 min.

Time Setting 

12. Adjust the massage strength.

How to Use APP 
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15. Press       and set the heating function.  

Confirm

Heat Setting 

Next 

16. Press      and set the music. 

Confirm

Music Setting

OFF ON

How to Use APP 
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